



\$~12 & 13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ LPA 612/2022, CM APPL. 46394/2022 –Stay, CM APPL. 46397/2022 -Delay 10 days & CM APPL. 1586/2024 -Delay 38 days.

PARITOSH SHARMA Appellant
Through: Appellant in person

versus

UTI INFRASTRUCTURE TECHNOLOGY AND SERVICES LTD.
& ANR. Respondents

Through: Mr. Vishesh Kalra, Ms. Atika Chaturvedi and Mr. Sourabh Tandon, Advocates for respondent no. 1.
Mr. Ripu Daman Bhardwaj, CGSC with Mr. Rudra Paliwal, GP and Mr. Kushagra Kumar, Adv. for respondent/UOI.

LPA 613/2022, CM APPL. 46403/2022 –Stay & CM APPL. 1442/2024 -Delay 38 days.

MANISH GUPTA Appellant
Through: Appellant in person

versus

UTI INFRASTRUCTURE TECHNOLOGY AND SERVICES LTD
& ANR. Respondents

Through: Ms. Madhavi Divan, Senior Advocate with Mr. Vishesh Kalra, Ms. Atika Chaturvedi and Mr. Sourabh Tandon, Advocates for respondent no. 1.
Mr. Ripu Daman Bhardwaj, CGSC with Mr. Rudra Paliwal, GP and Mr. Kushagra Kumar, Adv. for respondent/UOI.



CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

01.05.2024

%

1. The present appeals under Clause X of the Letters Patent Act seek to assail the common order dated 05.09.2022 passed by the learned Single Judge in two writ petitions, one filed by the appellant in LPA 612/2022 and the other filed by the appellant in LPA 613/2022. Vide the impugned order, the learned Single Judge has partly allowed the writ petitions filed by the appellants wherein they had assailed denial of promotion to them to the post of Assistant Vice President and Deputy Vice President respectively.
2. Before we consider the submissions of the appellants who appear in person, we direct the respondents to produce on the next date the list of selected candidates, so that this Court can consider as to whether in the event the APAR of the appellants were to be treated as upgraded and they are granted additional marks in their APARs, they would make it to the cut off list or not.
3. List on 30.07.2024.

REKHA PALLI, J

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

MAY 1, 2024/rr